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DISTRICT COURT, BOULDER COUNTY, 
COLORADO 
Boulder County Combined Court 
1777 6th St. 
Boulder, Colorado 80302 

 

Plaintiff: CERES ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 
 

 

v.  

Defendants:  

BOULDER COUNTY, a county of the State of Colorado; 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS, COUNTY OF 
BOULDER; MATT JONES, CLAIRE LEVY, and 
MARTA LOACHAMIN, in their official capacity as 
members of the Boulder County Board of County 
Commissioners. 

 
 COURT USE ONLY  

Attorneys for Plaintiff  
Ceres Environmental Services, Inc.: 
Kathryn A. Reilly, Atty. Reg. #37331 
Judith Pace Youngman, Atty. Reg. # 39906 
Gabrielle L. Schneiderman, Atty. Reg. #55150 
370 17th Street, Suite 4500 
Denver, CO 80202-5647 
Phone Number:  303.244.1800 
FAX Number:    303.244.1879 
Email: reilly@wtotrial.com 
  youngman@wtotrial.com 
 schneiderman@wtotrial.com 

Case Number: 
 
 

 
 

 
COMPLAINT REQUESTING JUDICIAL REVIEW UNDER C.R.C.P. 106(A)(4)   

AND DECLARATORY RELIEF 

 
Plaintiff Ceres Environmental Services, Inc. (“Ceres”) files this Complaint pursuant 

to C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4) to request judicial review of the ruling of the Board of County 

Commissioners for Boulder County (“Boulder County Commissioners”) denying Ceres’ 

Appeal Protest of the award of RFP No. 7301-22 to DRC Emergency Services (“DRC”), and 
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also to request declaratory relief pursuant to C.R.S. §§ 13-51-101 to -115 and C.R.C.P. 57 as 

set forth below. 

I.   OVERVIEW OF DISPUTE 

1. The procurement process for the Marshall Fire cleanup project violated the law 

and harmed Ceres and Colorado taxpayers by improperly awarding the project to DRC, an 

unqualified contractor who has neither the experience, timeline, nor pricing to justify the award.   

2. Although the law mandates an open and competitive bidding process, the process 

involved secret negotiations with DRC, unstated and nonpublic requirements that were shared 

with DRC to the exclusion of other bidders, improper modification of DRC’s proposal to skew 

its proposed timeline, and inflation of DRC’s scoring by understating DRC’s actual pricing and 

overstating DRC’s experience based on DRC’s misappropriation of the experience of other 

bidders, like Ceres and ECC Constructors, LLC (“EEC”).  

3. By violating the procurement requirements of both Boulder County and FEMA, 

and by failing to ensure a fair and open competitive environment, the procurement process 

harmed not only competing bidders, like Ceres, but also Colorado taxpayers by jeopardizing 

critical FEMA reimbursement for significant portions of the cleanup costs, as well as the quality 

and timing of the cleanup effort.   

4. Ceres has filed this action to request judicial review of Defendants’ decision 

upholding the award to DRC and to seek declaratory relief. Further, in conjunction herewith, 

Ceres will separately file a motion for appropriate injunctive relief under C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4)(V) 

and C.R.C.P. 65 to compel the County to stay the award to DRC pending resolution of this 

lawsuit.  
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II.   PARTIES, JURISDICTION, AND VENUE 
 

5. Plaintiff Ceres Environmental Services, Inc. (“Ceres”) is a Florida corporation 

that provides professional management and construction services throughout the United 

States, Caribbean, Pacific and New Zealand. Ceres is an industry leader with extensive 

experience as a prime contractor in post-event recoveries, including major hurricanes, 

wildfires, earthquakes, and tornados. With extensive service capabilities and geographic 

reach, Ceres has participated in more than 220 federally-funded contracts. 

6. Defendant Boulder County is a county of the State of Colorado.  

7. Defendant Boulder County Board of County Commissioners is the governing 

body for Boulder County, and is authorized to enter into contracts and otherwise act on 

Boulder County’s behalf.  

8. Defendant Matt Jones is one of the three County Commissioners for the County 

of Boulder, Colorado. 

9. Defendant Claire Levy is one of the three County Commissioners for the County 

of Boulder, Colorado. 

10. Defendant Marta Loachamin is one of the three County Commissioners for the 

County of Boulder, Colorado.  

11. Jurisdiction and venue are proper in Boulder County, Colorado under C.R.C.P. 

106(a)(4), which provides for review in district court and because Defendants Boulder County 

and the Boulder County Board of County Commissioners reside in Boulder County, Colorado 

and the causes of action alleged herein accrued and occurred in Boulder County, Colorado.  



 

4  

III.  STATEMENT OF FACTS 
 

12. On December 30, 2021, grass fires broke out that destroyed more than 1,000 

homes and businesses in one of the worst disasters in the history of Boulder County (the 

“Marshall Fire”). The sheer amount of destruction has resulted in near unprecedented amounts of 

debris that will need to be removed. 

13. Shortly after, President Biden declared the event a major disaster and ordered 

federal aid to supplement state and local recovery efforts, including assistance and potentially 

reimbursement from FEMA. 

14. This Action concerns the debris cleanup effort for the Marshall Fire (the 

“Cleanup”), which is vital to the devastated community, their families, and all Colorado 

taxpayers. 

A. FEMA Has Specified Procurement Requirements for the Cleanup 
 

15. Typically, in a FEMA cleanup, the county and state government where the 

disaster occurred pay the costs of the cleanup up front, and where available FEMA reimburses a 

portion of the costs provided that the county or state government follows and satisfies FEMA’s 

requirements.  

16. FEMA maintains strict rules and requirements that must be followed for a locality 

to qualify for reimbursement. For example, the locality is required to follow its own procurement 

codes and take certain minimum steps to ensure a fair and open competitive environment.   

17. Any costs that FEMA refuses to reimburse are shouldered by the local 

governments and consequently the local taxpayers. 
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18. As a potential FEMA reimbursement recipient, Boulder County is required to 

comply not only with the purchasing and procurement requirements set forth in Boulder 

County’s Personnel and Policy Manual (“Policy Manual”), but also C.F.R. 200.317 through 

200.326 (applicable to FEMA recipients).  

B. The County’s Policies Establish Procurement Requirements for the Cleanup 
 

19. Section 9.1(G)(3)(a) of the County’s Policy Manual requires any procurement 

process that involves a request for proposal must be conducted “in an open and competitive 

manner.”  

20. In furtherance of this requirement, Section 9.1(G)(4)(c) expressly prohibits  

negotiations with bidders prior to awarding a contract, stating that "[t]here will be no negotiation 

with a bidder before an award is made by the BOCC.”  

21. Section 9.1(G)(4)(c) also prohibits bidders from revising their proposals after the 

time for submitting bids is closed unless “signing a forgotten document or correcting similar 

clerical errors."  

22. Under sections 9.1(G)(i) and (j), “interviews with the proposers” may be 

conducted for the limited purpose of allowing bidders to provide “clarification of their 

proposals,” and  s “additional information” will not be accepted to the extent it “materially alters 

the bid after the deadline for submission.” 

23. In addition, C.F.R. § 200.319(a) requires Boulder County, as a potential FEMA 

reimbursement recipient, to ensure that procurement transactions are conducted in “a manner 

providing full and open competition.”  
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24. C.F.R. § 200.319(d) further requires Boulder County, as a potential FEMA 

reimbursement recipient, to ensure that solicitations incorporate “a clear and accurate description 

of the technical requirements” for the service to be procured and “all other factors to be used in 

evaluating bids or proposals.” 

25. The above referenced provisions collectively task Boulder County with the 

responsibility of ensuring that the procurement process for the Marshall Fire Cleanup is 

conducted in a fair, open, and competitive evaluation that leads to the selection of a qualified 

contractor capable of undertaking this significant Cleanup.   

C. The Procurement Process for the Cleanup Violated Legal Requirements 
 

26. On January 1, 2022, Defendants initially decided to renew a 2017 contract with 

DRC, an inexperienced contractor in fire debris cleanup, rather than competitively bid the 

Cleanup. 

27. However, on January 18, 2022, after receiving public criticism, Defendants 

reversed course and issued RFP No. 7301-22, opening up competitive bidding under Boulder 

County’s procurement code, rules, and regulations.  

28. RFP No. 7301-22 sets forth the following evaluation criteria along with the points 

allocated to each area. 

• Project Cost (50/100 points) 
• Timeline for Project Schedule (20/100 points) 
• Past Experience with Similar Projects (20/100 points) 
• References from Similar Project Customers (10/100 points) 

 
29. In response to the RFP, Boulder County received proposals from 11 different 

contractors, including Ceres, on February 3, 2022.  
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i. The Procurement Process Involved Secret Negotiations and Late Amendments  
 

30. On February 7, 2022, a mere four days after the submission of proposals, secret 

interviews and negotiations were conducted with two of the eleven bidders, DRC and ECC. 

31. In these secret negotiations, DRC and ECC were advised that the County desired 

a completion date of July 1, 2022, even though the date had not been disclosed to all bidders on 

the RFP technical requirements and evaluation criteria. 

32. DRC and ECC then each orally modified the completion time stated in their 

proposals. DRC orally adjusted its completion time from the 7.5 months expressly stated in its 

proposal down to 4 months, and thereby improved the score for its proposal. 

33. Following the secret negotiations with DRC and ECC, Defendants announced the 

decision to award the Cleanup to DRC. 

34. Neither DRC nor ECC included a completion date of July 1, 2022, in their 

proposals. 

35. Aside from DRC and ECC, no bidders or potential bidders were informed that 

completion by July 1, 2022, was a scored category for purposes of bid evaluations. 

ii. The Procurement Process Relied on Overstated and Misrepresented Experience 
 

36. After Defendants’ decision to award the Cleanup to DRC, Ceres became aware of 

a number of misrepresentations on DRC’s proposal relating to another key evaluation factor—

past performance. Ceres learned that DRC not only misrepresented its own prior experience but 

falsely claimed experience from projects that Ceres and ECC successfully managed on 

significant fire cleanup contracts on the west coast. 
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37. The first project DRC misrepresented and misappropriated was the CalRecycle, 

Woolsey Fire project. This work was performed by Forgen under the direction of ECC, and DRC 

purchased Forgen only after the work was completed. None of the debris removal for the 

Woolsey Fire project was actually performed by, or under, DRC’s supervision or management. 

38. The second project DRC misrepresented and misappropriated was the Paradise 

Camp Fire cleanup project. Ceres—not DRC—was the general contractor who contracted with 

CalRecycle and successfully removed 768,000 tons of fire damaged debris for the Paradise 

Camp Fire project. DRC was not even identified in Ceres’ contract or proposal for the project. 

Midway through performance of the project, DRC purchased one of Ceres’ subcontractors, Great 

Lakes, who performed a minor (2%) portion of the work, which amounted to approximately 

15,000 tons of debris removal for the entire project (including the period prior to DRC’s 

purchase of Great Lakes). Nevertheless, DRC claimed credit for the Paradise Camp Fire project 

even though Ceres was the prime contractor who managed the entirety of the project and where 

DRC had no involvement. Further, half of the debris removal was performed before DRC 

purchased Great Lakes, and the entirety of Great Lakes’ work amounted to less than 2% of the 

total debris removal under Ceres’ management. Yet DRC omitted these key clarifications on its 

representation about past experience.  

39. In addition, DRC misrepresented and misappropriated a third project for a fire in 

Washington. The cited experience was for only a small portion of the Washington fire and was 

not fully funded by FEMA. While the fire consumed over 20,000 acres in Washington, DRC’s 

experience involved limited work in the City of Malden, including fewer than 70 homes for a 
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town of fewer than 225 people. Indeed, DRC’s cleanup efforts were so limited that DRC did not 

even report the cubic yardage of debris removed.. 

40. DRC’s statements regarding its past experience were not mere inaccuracies or 

mistakes; they were intentional misrepresentations that eliminate credibility for DRC’s bid and 

jeopardize FEMA reimbursement. When submitting a recent proposal in California, where 

everyone was well aware of who managed the local Paradise Camp Fire and Woolsey Fire 

projects, DRC made no attempt to claim credit for either project. In contrast to DRC’s proposal 

for the Marshall Fire, DRC’s proposal for a 2020 fire in California identifies only two projects as 

encompassing the entirety of its experience with fire cleanup, the Wind Fire environmental 

clean-up project and the Jackson County, Florida project. 

41. Further, DRC’s misrepresentations of its experience were material and were 

intended to have a material impact on the procurement process for the Marshall Fire Cleanup. 

The proposal by the DRC “family of companies” for the Camp Fire Project was rejected for 

failing to meet the experience requirements for wildfire debris cleanup and lack of compliance 

with the State of California licensing laws. The same outcome would have occurred here if DRC 

had been evaluated based on its true experience, as there was no material change in DRC’s 

experience between the Camp Fire Project and the Marshall Fire.  

42. Based on the documented evidence, including Defendants’ own admission, 

DRC’s misrepresentation had a material impact on the procurement process for the Marshall Fire 

Cleanup.  As similar wildfire debris projects, both the Paradise Camp Fire project and the 

Woolsey Fire project received significant weight in the evaluation process and, thus, both 

projects improperly boosted DRC’s scoring. Without these misappropriated projects, DRC’s 



 

10  

actual experience with wildfire debris projects—which Defendants claim to have “emphasized” 

in the evaluation process—would be reduced to 4 smaller projects, which is fewer than Ceres’ 

wildfire debris projects.  

iii. The Procurement Process Relied on Understated and Erroneous Pricing 
 

43. The procurement process for the Marshall Fire Cleanup also relied upon 

understated and erroneous pricing for DRC, which further boosted DRC’s scoring.   

44. DRC’s original and actual pricing was substantially higher than the pricing used 

in its scoring. During its interview on February 7, 2022, DRC agreed to reduce its original 

pricing to the extent it was awarded less than 100% of the Cleanup. However, DRC noted that an 

award of 100% of the Cleanup would cause its pricing to “default to [the] original number,” 

which was more than $10,000 more per parcel. Defendants’ scoring reveals that DRC 

erroneously received the benefit of reduced pricing, even though the full award was made to 

DRC at the original price. This error boosted DRC’s scoring by nine points for this item alone 

based on scores for comparable pricing. 

D. The Procurement Process Has Caused Irreparable Harm  
 
45. The improprieties and errors in the procurement process have resulted in the 

improper award of the Cleanup to DRC. Together, the above-referenced issues boosted DRC’s 

score by 24 points, including a ten-point boost for the improperly amended timeline, a five point 

boost for the misappropriated experience, and a nine point boost for its erroneous pricing. 

Without these improper boosts, DRC’s score is below Ceres’s score—even without crediting 

Ceres additional points for the experience DRC misappropriated or considering other potential 
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issues obscured by redactions in the procurement, scoring, and award materials, such as the 

redacted reference scoring. 

46. Likewise, by improperly awarding the Cleanup to DRC, who lacks substantial 

experience in this area, the Cleanup itself will be negatively impacted, which, in turn, will impact 

the community who has already been devastated by this disaster. 

47. Equally concerning, due to the fact that the procurement process violated the 

applicable legal requirements, FEMA may refuse reimbursement for all or some of the Cleanup 

costs, shifting the costs to the County or the State of Colorado, and thus, the taxpayers. 

E. Ceres and Others Are Attempting to Rectify the Procurement Process 
 

48. On February 22, 2022, Ceres submitted its Letter of Appeal of the award to DRC 

in accordance with Section 9.1(G) (9) of the Boulder County Policy Manual.  

49. On March 9, 2022, by official action, Defendants denied Ceres’s appeal and 

upheld the award to DRC in the ruling attached hereto as Exhibit 1 (“the Ruling”). In the Ruling, 

Defendants stated that the interviews with DRC and ECC were merely used for purposes of 

“clarification” of DRC and ECC’s proposals. The County failed to address the fact that, during 

the interviews, DRC and ECC orally amended the timelines that were expressly stated in their 

proposals and obtained secret information to assisted with their bids. 

50. Ceres has exhausted Boulder County’s appeals process, and Defendants have 

refused to re-bid the project and remedy their unlawful violations of the Section 9.1 of the 

Boulder County Policy Manual and CFR 200.317 through 200.326. 
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51. As a would-be winner of RFP #7301-22, Ceres has suffered irreparable harm that 

is sufficient to establish its standing to bring suit against Defendants based on violations of 

Section 9.1 of the Boulder County Policy Manual and CFR 200.317 through 200.326. 

52. All conditions precedent to bringing this lawsuit have been performed, satisfied, 

or otherwise waived.  

COUNT I 
JUDICIAL REVIEW PURSUANT TO C.R.C.P 106(a)(4) 

 
53. Ceres restates and incorporates here all previous paragraphs of this Complaint. 

54. As stated above and reincorporated here, there is substantial evidence that 

Defendants improperly awarded a contract to DRC for RFP #7301-22 by violating Section 9.1 of 

the Boulder County Policy Manual, and C.F.R. 200.317-200.326.  

55. Ceres has a right to a fair, open, and competitively run procurement process for 

RFP No. 7301-22 under both Section 9.1 of the Boulder County Policy Manual and C.F.R. 

200.317-200.326. 

56. In addressing Ceres’ protest appeal, Defendants erroneously applied Colorado 

law, exceeded their jurisdiction, and abused their discretion by failing to invalidate the award and 

re-bid the Cleanup.  

57. Ceres has no plain, speedy, and adequate remedy otherwise provided by law, 

given that Ceres has exhausted Boulder County’s appeals process with Boulder County and its 

Defendants have upheld the award to DRC and refused to take corrective action.  

58. As a result, Ceres requests that the Court grant judicial review, reverse 

Defendants’ ruling, and declare that any and all contracts between Boulder County and DRC for 

RFP #7301-22 should be terminated and invalidated. 
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COUNT II 
DECLARATORY RELIEF 

 
59. Ceres re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations set forth in all prior 

paragraphs as though fully set forth herein.  

60. Under §§ 13-51-101 to -115, C.R.S., and Colo. R. Civ. P. 57 and C.R.C.P. 106, 

this Court may declare the parties’ respective rights, status, and other legal relations. 

61. All necessary parties are before the Court pursuant to Colo. R. Civ. P. 57 (j) and 

an actual and justiciable controversy exists regarding the parties’ respective rights and a 

declaratory judgment will terminate the controversy giving rise to this proceeding. 

62. Ceres seeks a declaratory judgment from the Court that Defendants violated 

Section 9.1 of Boulder County Policy Manual and C.F.R. 200.317-200.326 by allowing bid 

modifications after submission, by secretly providing an undisclosed scoring factor to only two 

bidders, and by allowing substantive revisions to the bids during the interviews. 

63. Ceres further seeks a declaratory judgment that any contract between Boulder 

County and DRC in connection with the Cleanup or RFP #7301-22 is invalid. 

DESIGNATION OF RECORD 

64. Pursuant to C.R.C.P. 106(a)(4)(IV), Ceres further moves to designate original or 

certified copies of the following items as the record in this Action: 

a. Boulder County Purchasing Request for Proposal for RFP #7301-22 and 

attachments; 

b. Addendum #1 for RFP #7301-22, Private Property Structural Debris and Hazard 

Tree Removal Operations; 

c. Ceres Environmental Services, Inc. Notice of Protest, dated February 22, 2022; 
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d. Memorandum from Courtney Gabriel, Purchasing Manager, Boulder County 

Purchasing, to Board of County Commissioners, County of Boulder, dated March 

3, 2022, and adopted by Board of County Commissioners, County of Boulder, on 

March 9, 2022; 

e. March 8, 2022, press release by which Ceres was informed that its protest had been 

denied; 

f. RFP Analysis and Recommendation by Boulder County Purchasing, dated 

February 1, 2022, and certified by Courtney Gabriel on February 9, 2022; 

g. Screenshot of, and all materials listed on, website for RFP #7301-22 Evaluation 

Process: https://www.bouldercounty.org/disasters/wildfires/marshall/debris-

removal-program/marshall-fire-debris-cleanup-rfps/, including but not limited to: 

• Boulder County Procedure Manual; 
 

• Final Total Score and Bid Tab for RFP #7301-22; 
 

• Proposals, best and final offer proposal, and written interview information 
for AshBritt, Ceres, Dig Deep, DRC Emergency Services, Environmental 
Chemical Corporation, Environmental Restoration, KDF, Looks Great 
Services, Odin Construction, TFR, and Western States Reclamation, and 
 

• Marshall Debris RFP Notes. 
 

PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE Plaintiff Ceres Environmental Services, Inc., requests that this Court: 

• Grant judicial review of the award of RFP #7301-22 to DRC;  
 

• Reverse Defendants’ ruling, terminate and invalidate any contract between Boulder 
County and DRC in connection with RFP #7301-22, and find in Ceres’ favor on all 
remaining issues in the Complaint; 
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• Alternatively, remand to Defendants with instruction on how to resolve Ceres’ claims 

and how to provide meaningful relief in accordance with the Boulder  County Policy 
Manual and C.F.R. 200.317-200.326; 
 

• Grant declaratory judgment that Defendants violated Section 9.1 of Boulder County 
Policy Manual and C.F.R. 200.317-200.326; 
 

• Grant declaratory judgment that any contract between Boulder County and DRC in 
connection with the Cleanup or RFP #7301-22 is invalid;  
 

• Award Ceres its reasonable costs and attorney’s fees; and 
 

• Grant Ceres such other relief as the Court in its discretion deems just and proper. 

 
Dated:  April 5, 2022. Respectfully submitted, 
  
  
 s/ Kathryn A. Reilly 
 Kathryn A. Reilly, Atty. Reg. #37331 

Judith Pace Youngman, Atty. Reg. # 39906 
Gabrielle L. Schneiderman, Atty. Reg. #55150 
Wheeler Trigg O’Donnell LLP 

  
 Attorneys for Plaintiff, 

Ceres Environmental Services, Inc. 
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